STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD i

LU S ALONSO ALVAREZ,

N

Charging Party, ) Case No. SF-CO 24-H
)
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 984-H
)
AVERI CAN FEDERATI ON OF STATE, ) March 23, 1993
COUNTY AND MUNI Cl PAL EMPLOYEES, )
COUNCI L 10, )
)
Respondent . )
)
Appearance: Mary G Higgins, for Luis Al onso Alvarez.

- Before Blair, Chair; Hesse and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

BLAIR, Chair: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on an appeal filed by Luis Alonso
Alvarez (Alvarez), to the Board agent's dismssal (attached
hereto) of his unfair practice charge. The charge all eged that
the American Federation of State, County and Minici pal Enpl oyees,
Council 10 (AFSCME), exclusive representative for the systemm de
clerical and patient care technical bargaining units, violated
sections 3571(b), 3571.1(e), 3578 and 3579 of the Higher
Educati on Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA)' by negoti ating

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Government Code. Section 3571 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.



and reaching agreenment with the Regents of the University of
California to transfer certain job classifications (classes) from
the clerical to the patient care technical unit.? The amended

charge also alleged a violation of the "sunshine" provisions of HEERA 3

Section 3571.1 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(e) Fail to represent fairly and inpartially
all the enployees in the unit for which it is
t he exclusive representative.

Section 3578 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative
shall represent all enployees in the unit,
fairly and inpartially. A breach of this
duty shall be deemed to have occurred if the
enpl oyee organi zation's conduct in
representation is arbitrary, discrimnatory,
or in bad faith.

Section 3579 states, in relevant part:

(a) In each case where the appropriateness
of aunit is an issue, in determning an
appropriate unit, the board shall take into
consideration all of the following criteria:
[criteriaomtted].

ANlvarez is an Admitting Worker, one of the classes
transferred.

®HEERA section 3595 provides, in pertinent part:

(&) Al initial proposals of exclusive
representatives and of higher education
enpl oyers, which relate to matters within
the scope of representation, shall be
presented at a public neeting of the higher
educati on enployer and thereafter shall be
public records.

(b) Meeting and conferring shall not
conmence on an initial proposal until

2



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case
de novo* and, finding the disnmissal to be free of prejudicial
error, adopts it as the decision of the Board itself.?®

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CO 24-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Hesse and Caffrey joined in this Decision.

a reasonable tine has el apsed after the
subm ssion of the proposal to enable the
public to becone informed and the public
has the opportunity to express itself
regardi ng the proposal at a neeting of

t he hi gher education enpl oyer.

“The substantive record consists of the warning and
dism ssal letters, charge, anended charge and appeal.

®Charges relating to HEERA sections 3571(b) and 3579 are

addressed in Regents of the University_of California (A varez)
(1993) PERB Deci sion No. 983-H




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD san Francisco Regional Office
' R 177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737

(415)557-1350

Decenber 16, 1992
Mary G Higgins

Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE
COWVPLAI NT
Luis Alonzo Alvarez v. Anerican Federation of State. County
and Muni ci pal Enpl oyees. Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO
24-H

Dear Ms. Higgins:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on May 18,
1992, alleges that the Anerican Federation of State, County and
Muni ci pal Enpl oyees (AFSCOME) agreed to the transfer of
classifications fromthe Cerical and Allied Services bargaining
unit to the Patient Care Technical bargaining unit. This conduct
is alleged to violate Governnent Code sections 3571.1(e) and 3578
of the Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA)

| indicated to you in ny attached |letter dated Cctober 28, 1992,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
Novenber 5, 1992, the charge would be dism ssed. At your request
| granted you two extensions of time, first until Novenber 13,
and then until Novenber 16, 1992, to respond.

Your anended charge containing allegations intended to suppl enent
the charge and respond to the deficiencies noted in ny Cctober
28, 1992 letter was received by PERB after the close of business
on Novenber 16, 1992. Accordingly, it was deenmed to have been
filed on Novenber 17, 1992, and was, therefore, |ate. Because

did not receive a tinely filed amended charge, | amdi sm ssing
the charge based on the facts and reasons contained in ny Cctober
28, 1992 letter. However, | have reviewed the anended charge and

found that even if tinely filed, the new allegations would have
been insufficient to denonstrate a prima facie violation
involving the duty of fair representation.

You assert that AFSCME failed to provide a process for informng
enpl oyees of the proposed transfer of classifications, and that
M. Alvarez learned of the proposal "second hand" froma nmenber



Di sm ssal Letter
Decenber 16, 1992
Page 2

of the Unit #13 bargaining team You assert that AFSCVE was
unwi I ling to talk to M. Alvarez and, as a consequence, that M.
Al varez's response to the proposal "was in an information
vaccuum "

You were informed in the October 28 warning letter that facts
must be alleged "indicating how and in what manner the union
acted without a rational basis or in a way that is devoid of
honest judgenent."” In response you state the follow ng:
"'Honest' is _not synonynous with 'conpetency',"” and assert that
nei t her the AFSCME bargai ning team nor AFSCME s chief negoti ator
was aware of contractual differences between Unit #12 and Unit
#13 or of "the labor relations environnental affects of
reuniting.” :

You also raise, for the first time, the issue of -whether the
proposed transfer of classifications was "sunshined" as required
by HEERA. You state that AFSCME and the enpl oyer engaged in

di scussions concerning the issue of classification transfer which
were separate, but parallel to, their negotiations for a new
agreenent. You also state that the proposal to transfer
classifications was not a part of' the latter negotiations until

a tentative agreenent was nearly reached. You expressed a belief
that there was neither a public presentation of, nor an
opportunity for public comment upon, the proposal to transfer

cl asses.

Public notice conplaints under HEERA may not be adjudicated in
the context of an unfair practice charge. Rather, they nust be
filed in accordance with PERB s regul ati ons governing public
notice conplaints. (State of California_ (Departnent of Personnel
Adm nistration) (1992) PERB Decision No. 921-S.) However, this
does not preclude consideration of the allegations in evaluating
AFSCME's conduct as it relates to its duty of fair
representation.

The assertions that you have nmade in the anended charge,
i ncluding the assertion of a failure to "sunshine" the proposed
transfer of classifications, express a profound dissatisfaction
with the process utilized by AFSCME in advance of its agreenent
to transfer classes. The facts as alleged do reflect an

unwi | I i ngness on AFSCVE' s part to involve M. Alvarez in the
deci si onmaki ng process, and further, a failure to consider
factors which M. Alvarez perceived to be inportant. However, in

subst ance, these allegations portray the same picture as those
whi ch were discussed in the warning letter, and therefore, nust
be viewed as sinply cunul ative. Even with the additiona

al l egations, the charge fails to show that AFSCVE s conduct
toward a nenber of the bargaining unit was arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith.
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Finally, you appear to be asserting that by denonstrating that
AFSCME | acked conpetency, you effectively are denonstrating that
the union acted wi thout "honest judgenment." However, neither
negl i gence nor poor judgenent violates the duty of fair
representation. (Los Angeles City and County_School Enployees
Union (Scates and Pitts) (1983) PERB Decision No. 341.)

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by telegraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacr anent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

[Vi

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Gal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of Tinme

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed wth the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
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Bositi on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tine |imts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy CGeneral Counsel

o (Mo FINCa

CHARLES F. McCLAWA
Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board

At t achnent

cc: Linda Preston



“ ' {
STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

‘PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

Oct ober 28, 1992
Mary G Higgins

Re: WARNI NG LETTER

Luis Alonzo Alvarez v. American Federation of State County
and Muni ci pal Enpl oyees. Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO
24-H .

Dear Ms. Higgins:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on May 18,
1992, alleges that the American Federation of State, County and
Muni ci pal Enpl oyees (AFSCMVE) agreed to the transfer of
classifications fromthe Cerical and A lied Services bargaining
unit to the Patient Care Technical bargaining unit. This conduct
is alleged to violate Governnent Code sections 3571.1(e) and 3578
of the Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

My investigation revealed the following facts. Luis Al onzo

Al varez is enployed by the Regents of the University of
California (Regents) at the University of California at San
Franci sco as an admtting worker. H's job duties are

predom nantly clerical in nature, although he has contact with
hospital patients in the performance of these duties.

On July 11, 1983, AFSCME was certified by PERB as the exclusive
representative of enployees of the Regents in Unit #13 (Patient
Care Technical). On July 12, 1983, AFSCME was also certified by
PERB as the exclusive representative of enployees of the Regents
in Unit #12 (derical and Allied Services). Enployees in the
classification of admtting worker were included in Unit #12.

On April 30, 1992, AFSCME, through the Executive D rector of
AFSCME Council 10, concluded Unit # 13 collective bargaining
negotiations with the Regents. A part of the parties' tentative
agreenment provided for the transfer of certain classifications,
including that of admtting worker, fromUnit #12 to Unit #13.
The transfer was contingent upon ratification of the collective
bargai ning agreement. Menbers of Unit #12 were not allowed to
participate in the decision-nmaking process which led to the
agreenment to transfer classifications. Further, the enpl oyees

IAFSCME asserts that affected enpl oyees were nade aware of

the posstbfe transfer in advance of the tentative agreenent, and
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in the affected classifications were not allowed to vote on the
transfer, and only AFSCME nmenbers within Unit #13 were allowed to
vote on contract ratification.

On June 9, 1992, AFSCME Council 10 filed a unit nodification
petition with PERB seeking approval of the aforenentioned
transfer. The Regents concurred in the request. Therefore, on
June 9, 1992, the Regional Director of the PERB San Franci sco
Regional Ofice issued a Unit Modification Oder approving the
del etion of the identified classifications fromthe Cerical and
Allied Services Unit and their addition to the Patient Care
Techni cal Unit.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge as presently witten
fails to state a prinma facie violation of the HEERA for the
reasons that follow :

In this case, M. Alvarez has alleged that AFSCME has failed to
represent all the enployees in the unit fairly and inpartially by
agreeing to the transfer of classifications, and further, of
acting arbitrarily, discrimnatorily, or in bad faith in that it
failed to consult with or allow participation of affected

enpl oyees concerning the decision to transfer classes. He
further alleges that AFSCMVE has viol ated Governnent Code section
3579 (HEERA Article 6. Unit Determ nations), noting that the
HEERA directs PERB to resolve cases where the appropriateness of
a unit is an issue. Finally, he alleges unspecified provisions
of HEERA have been violated by the failure to allow himto vote
on whet her he wshed to be transferred to a different bargaining
unit. .

Duty_of Fair Representation

The Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB) has held that a
breach of the duty of fair representation occurs when a union's
conduct toward a nenber of the bargaining unit is arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith. - (Rocklin Teachers Professional
Associ ation_(Ronero) (1980) PERB Dec. No. 124.)

An exclusive representative is accorded considerable discretion
in the negotiations process. |In Redlands_Teachers sociatjon
(Faeth and McCarty) (1978) PERB Dec. No. 72, PERB quoted the
foll ow ng | anguage of the Suprenme Court:

that sone of these enpl oyees, including Alvarez, conmmunicated
t heir di sapproval to AFSCME. -
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Any authority to negotiate derives its
principal strength froma delegation to the
negotiators of a discretion to nmake such
concessions and accept such advantages as, in
the light of all relevant considerations,
they believe will best serve the interests of
the parties represented. A mgjor

responsi bility of negotiators is to weigh the
rel ati ve advantages and di sadvant ages of
differing proposals . ... I nevi t abl y,
differences arise in the manner and degree to
which the terns of any negotiated agreenent
af fect individual enployees and classes of
enpl oyees. The nere existence of such

di fferences does not make theminvalid. The
conpl ete satisfaction of all who are
represented is hardly to be expected. A w de
range of reasonabl eness nust be allowed a
statutory bargaining representative in
serving the unit it represents, subject

al ways to conplete goof faith and honesty of
purpose in the exercise of its discretion.

Ford Mbtor Co. v. Huffnman (1953) 345 U.S. 330, 31 LRRM 2548, at
2551.

In Service Enplay | nt ernatj onal lation (K (1979)
PERB Dec. No. 106, PERB Stated:

The duty of -fair representation inplies some
consi deration of the views of various groups
of enpl oyees and sone access for

conmuni cati on of those views, but there is no
requi renment that formal procedures be
established, (citations omtted)

In order to state a prima facie case involving a breach of the
duty of fair representation, facts nust be alleged in the charge
i ndicating how and in what manner the union acted without a
rational basis or in a way that is devoid of honest judgenent.

(Reed District Teachers Associatjon, . CIA NEA (Reyes) (1983) PERB
Dec. No. 332.)

The facts alleged do not indicate that AFSCME failed to consider
the views of M. Alvarez and other affected enployees or to
provi de a nmeans by which they could conmmuni cate those views. The
rights which M. Alvarez alleges have been denied himby AFSCME,
nanely, the right to vote on and to be a part of the decision
maki ng process concerning the unit transfer of a classification,
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are not rights that are expressly granted to an enpl oyee by
HEERA, and thus, are not rights which could have been harmed or

deni ed by AFSCME.

Unit Appropriateness

M. Alvarez also alleges that AFSCME violated "all of Article 6.
Unit determnation.” However, Article 6 (HEERA section 3579)

i nposes no duty upon an exclusive representative, but rather

i nposes on PERB the duty to consider the criteria listed in that
section in determning an appropriate unit. Such consideration
by PERB occurs only when raised as an issue by a party to a PERB
proceedi ng. Further, through its regul ations governing unit
nodi fications (sections 32781 through 32786), PERB has

est abl i shed procedures for either an enployer or an exclusive
representative to raise unit appropriateness issues involving
changes to existing bargaining units. However, a petition for
unit nodification may only be filed by an enployer or an

excl usive representative, or both, and need not be filed at al
if they are in agreenent. (PERB Regul ation 32781.) An

i ndi vi dual enpl oyee does not have standing to file a unit

nodi fication petition (R verside Unified School District (1985)
PERB Order No. Ad-148.)7, and cannot attenpt to acconplish the
sanme result by filing an unfair practice charge. (R verside

Uni fied School District (1985) PERB Dec. No. 512.)

For these reasons the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
defi ci enci es explained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anmended
Charge, contain all the facts and all egations you w sh to nmake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The amended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service filed wwth PERB. If | do not
recei ve an anended charge or withdrawal from you before Novenber
5, 1992, | shall dismss this charge. |[|f you have any questions,

pl ease call ne at (415) 557-1350.

Si ncerely,

Cpa dMmCo

CHARLES F. MCCLAMVA
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Speci ali st



